=
g
T | AAA
S (e o)
Agenda %S| OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL

Audit and Governance
Committee

Date: Thursday 27 June 2013

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252214

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk




Audit and Governance Committee

Membership
Chair
Vice-Chair
Councillor Tony Brett Carfax;
Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor James Fry North;
Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills;
Councillor David Rundle Headington;
Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook;
Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR
2013/2014

COMMITTEE POWERS AND DUTIES

The Committee’s powers and duties are set out in the attachment to
this agenda.

APOLOGIES

The Quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are
allowed.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
they may have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this
is set out at the end of these agenda pages.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13

Report of the Head of Finance.

This report presents for approval the Council’s Statement of Accounts
for the financial year ending 31 March 2013.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Report of the Head of Law and Governance.

This report asks the Committee to consider and approve the Council’s
Annual Governance Statement. The Council is required by the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 annually to review its internal
controls environment and produce an Annual Governance Statement.
The Statement forms part of the Council’'s Statement of Accounts.

Pages

3-150

151 - 158



10

11

12

13

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

Report of the Council’s internal auditors (PricewaterhouseCoopers).

This report sets out the internal risk assessment and audit plan for the
Council for 2013/14.

AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - PROGRESS

Report of the Head of Finance.

This report updates the Committee on the progress made on the
implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Council’s external auditors (Ernst and Young) will give an oral
update to the Committee and will formally be reporting the 2013/14
Audit Fee.

INVESTIGATIONS TEAM - END OF YEAR REPORT

Report of the Head of Finance.
This report sets out the Investigations Team’s performance for

2012/13. It also updates the Committee on Fighting Fraud Locally and
the potential risk of loss through fraud.

MINUTES
Minutes of the meeting held on 18" April 2013.
DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

The Committee will meet on the following dates in 2013/14 at 6.00pm
in the Town Hall:-

Thursday 26" September 2013
Thursday 28" November 2013
Thursday 2" February 2014
Thursday 24™ April 2014

159 - 180

181 - 186

187 - 198

199 - 202



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes
apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (ie payment
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards
your ele
[...]
fraud and corruption and money- laundering

. the statement on internal control to be included in
the annual report and all risk and control related
disclosure statements before they go to full
Council.

Audit and risk
. reviewing the internal audit programme

. considering the main findings of internal audit
investigations and management’s response

. ensuring co-ordination between internal and
external auditors

. ensuring the Council allocates enough resources
to audit and risk and takes audit and risk
sufficiently seriously

External audit

. considering the choice of auditor and the auditor’s
fees

. discussing the terms of reference of audits before
they happen



(d)

(e)

. making sure that all external audits and
inspections are co-ordinated

. reviewing external audit reports, including value for
money reports and annual audit letters, along with
the management response.

Financial reporting

Reviewing the yearly financial statements before they go
to the Board, focusing on:

. whether the Council’'s accounting policies and
practices are up-to-date

. areas where serious criticisms and important
adjustments resulted from the audit.

Statement of accounts

Considering and approving the annual statement of
accounts



Agenda Item 6

E
2
A
S| AANA
% | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL
To: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 27" June 2013
Report of: Head of Finance
Title of Report: Statement of Accounts for the Year Ending 31%' March 2013
Summary and Recommendations
Purpose of report: To present the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year
ending 31 March 2013 to the Audit and Governance
Committee.
Key decision? No
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner
Policy Framework: Budget
Recommendation(s): That the Committee note the contents of the Statement of

Accounts certified by the Head of Finance (Section 151
Officer) prior to their submission to the external auditors

Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2012/13

[t&n 5 Page 1




Approval of the Statement of Accou
[...]
s 2012/13 i |

8



EXPLANATORY FOREWORD

HRA

The budgeted position provided for a surplus on the Housing Revenue Account of £5.134 million, the outturn
position shows a surplus of £1.078 million after net transfers to reserves of £7.542 million largely to fund future
years Capital works. The bulk of the surplus arose from the release of a provision in respect of a lease on
Southfield Park (£1.2 million) following the successful outcome of protracted negotiations. There are a number
of other variations further details of which are shown below on page 14.

Capital

The Council’s Capital Programme showed a total spend of around £16 million; a variation against the original
budget (£28 million) of some £12 million. Of this variation approximately £8 million related to the delayed build
of the Competition Swimming Pool at Blackbird Leys. Other variances are discussed in more detail below on
page 16.

3. The Statement of Accounts

The Statement of Accounts consists of the following:

o The Statement of Responsibilities, setting out the general responsibilities of both the City Council, and
the Section 151 Officer (The Head of Finance). The purpose is for the Head of Finance to sign a
statement that the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the

accounting date and its income and expenditure for that year then ended (page 6).

o The Statement of Accounting Policies, setting out the detailed rules under which we account for assets,
liabilities, income and expenditure (pages 29-44).

o The Core Financial Statements (pages 22-26, 105-120) incorporating:
a. Movement in Reserves Statement — (MIRS) a statement used to adjust International Financial

Reporting Standards accounting practice to Local Government proper practice to ensure the
accounting changes do not impact on Council Tax and create any additional burden.

b. The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement - a statement which incorporates all
revenue income and expend
[...]
nterpretations of accounting
standards issued by the Accounting Standards Board.

Statement of Standard Accounting Practice (SSAP)
A statement of accounting practice issued by the Accounting Standards Board.

Surplus Asset
Where assets are not in use but do not meet the criteria of Assets Held for Sale they will be considered surplus
and will be accommodated in the class of Property, Plant and Equipment.

| | E Statement of Accounts 2012/13 Oxford Citz Council
127



Page left intentionally blank

144



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT
AND CERTIFICATE

145



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT AND CERTIFICATE

Oxford Citx Council Statement of Accounts 2012/13 | | E

130



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT AND CERTIFICATE

| |# Statement of Accounts 2012/13 Oxford Cit¥ Council

131



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT AND CERTIFICATE

Oxford Citx Council Statement of Accounts 2012/13 | | E

132



Page left intentionally blank

149



www.oxford.gov.uk

Statement of Accounts

2012/13

BACK PAGE

150

2

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Agenda Itenggté

CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.u

To: Audit & Governance Committee
Date: 27 June 2013
Report of: Head of Law and Governance

Title of Report: 2012/13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To present the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement
for approval

Report Approved by
Finance: Nigel Kennedy
Legal: Jeremy Thomas
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation(s): That the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement be
approved

Introduction

1. The Authority is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 to
review, annually, its internal controls environment and produce an Annual
Governance Statement (“the Statement”). The Committee is required to
consider and, if satisfied, approve the Statement. The Statement forms
part of the Council’s statement of accounts.

Recommendation

2. That the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement be approved.

151



Name and contact details of author

Jeremy Thomas

Head of Law and Governanc
[...]
Review and documentation of business critical processes

23.The checklist asked each Head of Service to draw attention to any matters

in respect of which internal controls were not working well and required a
positive assurance that apart from those areas which were identified for

156



improvement that the controls within the service had been, and are,
working well. Each service gave a positive assurance.

Significant Governance Issues

24 The control framework described above facilitates the identification of any
areas of the Council’s activities where there are significant weaknesses in
the financial controls, governance arrangements or the management of
risk. Overall, it concluded that controls are operationally sound. The
annual report from the Council’s internal Auditors, which was reported to
the Audit and Governance Committee in April 2013, did not identify any
high risk issues which should be considered for inclusion in this Statement.

Area of Concern

Action Planned

Major projects

The Council has a significant number of key
projects with a capital programme over the
medium term in the order of £100m. Project
failure could result in significant reputational
and/or financial damage.

Robust project management, allocation of
sufficient budget and close monitoring of
risks and spend.

Budgetary pressures

The Council has a significant savings
programme over the medium term in the
order of £12m, including £0.5m as a
contribution to overheads derived from
charging for discretionary services. In
addition it is forecast that central
government grant funding will continue to
decrease and there will be implications
flowing from welfare reform.

The creation and preservation of adequate
budgetary contingencies and robust budget
monitoring and management.

157




158



"~ June 2013

Agenda Iltem 8

www.pwc.co.uk

pwc

Oxford City Council

Internal Audit Risk
Assessment and Plan

2013/2014

Distribution List

Corporate Management Team
Heads of Service

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee

This document has been prepared only for Oxford City Council and solely for the
purpose and on the terms agreed with the Council.

159



Contents

1. Introduction and Approach

2. Risk Assessment

3. Internal Audit Plan and Indicative Timeline
Appendix 1: Corporate Objectives and Risks
Appendix 2: Risk Assessment Criteria

Appendix 3: Detailed methodology

10
15
17
18

160

PwC e Contents



1. Introduction and Approach

Introduction

This document sets out the internal audit risk assessment and annual plan for Oxford City Council.

Our approach is tailored to the Council and complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (that came
into effect from 1 April 2013) and the Institute of Internal Auditors’ guidance on risk based internal auditing

(2005).

Key contacts

Meetings have been held with Heads of Service and the Senior Management Team as part of the planning
process, and we have consulted Ernst & Young (the External Auditors).

Defining the Audit Universe

We have identified the auditable units within the Council based on your structure and meetings with Officers
and Members. This process is described in more detail in Section 2.

Scope of our plan

We discuss the resources available for the internal audit service with officers, and a budget of 220 days is
available. We agreed that this was sufficient for the work required to report on key risks and controls during
the year and to prepare our annual audit opinion and report. We cannot address all risks identified by the risk
assessment process. The Audit and Governance Committee needs to be satisfied that we address those risks
about which it needs assurance, and let us know if it requires us to reassess priorities or carry out further work.

Delivery

The internal audit service comprises a number of reviews. Each review addresses one or more risks or systems,
and is scoped to identify the relevant controls and monitoring, and then to test their operation.

There 
[...]
s 66 61
Number of sanctions per 1000 live benefit case load. 5.35 4.88
Amount of Overpayment linked to Sanction cases 387,385
Total Housing Benefit Overpayments Identified 823,363
Total Council Tax Benefit Overpayments Identified 126,745
TOTAL Overpayments identified 950,108
Total DWP overpayments identified (excl. in above) 170,264
Potential Revenue from DWP subsidy 380,043
HOUSING
No of Investigators 2
Total closed cases 86
Returned Properties as a result of Investigation 14 20
Criminal Proceedings re subletting 2 0
Right to Buy Applications stopped 1
RTB Savings 75,000
Savings ; based on the cost of temporary accommodation 288,000
The replacement value of the properties is £2,400,000 2,400,000




This page is intentionally left blank

196



L6T

Appendix 2

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL CORPORATE FRAUD

Potential Risk of

Potential Loss of

RISK OF LOSS 2011/2012 £'s Loss @ 5% Risk @1%
Council Tax - Benefits, Exemptions, Discounts 29,033,988 1,451,699 290,340
Business Rates - Exemption, Reliefs 20,105,883 1,005,294 201,058
Housing - Cost of Temp Accommodation. 430,806 21,540 4,308
Housing - DHP Awarded 143,027 7,151 1,430
Licencing - Income 1,389,242 69,462 13,892
Procurement - Contracts 18,248,000 912,400 182,480
Commercial Waste - Income 2,064,582 103,229 20,645
Commercial Leases - Income 6,939,107 346,955 69,391
Planning - Income 1,856,748 92,837 18,567
Grants - Awarded 7,960,784 398,039 79,607
Staff - O/T, Mileage & Expenses 689,518 34,476 6,895
Upper Estimate @ 5% 4,443,082

Lower Estimate @ 1% 887,183




This page is intentionally left blank

198



Agenda ltem 12
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Thursday 18 April 2013
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Rowley (Chair), Simmons (Vice-Chair),
Brett, Darke and Fry.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services),
Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of
Finance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Christopher Dickens
(Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young)

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Mary Clarkson and David Rundle.

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None declared.

56. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2012/13 - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’'s External Auditors, Ernst and Young. The report
detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2012/13 audit
plan.

Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report. He highlighted that good
progress had been made on the preparation of the accounts with regular
meetings being held with the Finance Team. He added that two public questions
had been received on the accounts, one relating to the new pool in Blackbird
Leys and the other to a charity.

In response to questions concerning the cost of audit time to deal with public
questions to the accounts, Alan Witty agreed to provide the Chair with details of
the scale of fees.

The Committee agreed:

(@) Tothank Alan Witty for attending the meeting;

(b)  To note that the Chair would be provided with details of the scale of fees;
(c) To note the report.

57. PREPARATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13

199



The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) which updated the Committee on the preparations being made for the
completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report. He said that work was
on track for the accounts to be unqualified for the third year in succession. He
added that over 300 tasks had to be completed by officers in the preparation of
the accounts.

Councillor Fry asked how the transition from the Audit Commission to Ernst and
Young had affected the Council. In response Nigel Kennedy said that the
approach of Ernst and Young was similar to that of the former Audit Commission
and the staff were they same as they had transferred to Ernst and Young.

Alan Witty from Ernst and Young also added that some 60 staff had been
retained at the former Audit Commission with residual powers as legislation
would be required to close down the Audit Commission.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

58. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) which updated the Committee on the progress made on the
implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

Anna Winship, Finance, introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

59. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
which detailed the Internal Audit Annual report for the year ended 31 March
2013.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.
He informed the Committee that the 2013/14 Audit Plan was still being finalised
and would be submitted to the Committee at its June meeting.

Councillor Darke asked regarding debtors, whether this was a reflection of the
economic climate. In response Alan Witty said no and Nigel Kennedy added that
the risk was around the lateness of getting bills sent out.

In response to questions concerning the skills survey of Councillors, Officers
said that it was to establish what skills Members had that could be sued
elsewhere and to draw out any focussed training requirements.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

200



60. MINUTES

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28"
February 2013.

61. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted that Committee dates for the Council Year 2013/14 would
be approved by Full Council on Monday 22" April 2013.

62. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
(PWC)

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council's Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
which defined the purpose of the activities of Internal Audit.

Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report. He
highlighted that the Quality Assurance Framework was a new requirement under
the new Standards Regime. He added that the Charter would be signed-off by
the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and Jackie Yates, Executive
Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
63. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council's Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
which detailed the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and
highlighted the need for an external assessment of the Internal Auditor. Nigel
Kennedy added that details of this would be submitted to a future meeting of the

Audit and Governance Committee.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm

201



This page is intentionally left blank

202



	Agenda
	3 Committee Powers and Duties
	6 Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	Statement annex

	7 Annual Governance Statement
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	9 Audit Recommendations - Progress
	Progress report - annex

	11 Investigations Team - End of Year Report
	Investigations appendix 1
	Investigations appendix 2

	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Governance Committee
Thursday 27 June 2013
Councillors Present: The Vice-Chair (Councillor Simmons), Councillors Darke, Rowley, Seamons, Simmons (Deputy Chair) and Pressel attended as a substitute for Councillor Fry.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), William Reed (Law and Governance) and Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance) and William Reed (Law and Governance).
<AI1>
1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2013/2014
Councillor Fry was elected Chair of the Committee for the Council Year 2013/14.
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Appointment of Vice Chair for the Council year 2013/2014
Councillor Simmons was appointed Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2013/14
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Committee Powers and Duties
Resolved to receive and note the powers and duties (previously circulated, now appended) of the Committee.
</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Apologies
Councillors Fry and Rundle.  Councillor Pressel attended as a substitute for Councillor Fry.
</AI4>
<AI5>
5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest from councillors present at the meeting.
</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Statement of Accounts 2012/13
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved:-

(1) To note the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2012/13 as certified by the Section 151 Officer (Head of Finance);

(2) To restate the Council’s Accounts for the financial year 2011/12 for the reasons described in Section 3 of the report of the Head of Finance;

(3) In relation to the definitions of Existing Use Value and Market Value given in the notes to the core financial statements, to ask the Head of Finance to review those definitions, to change them if necessary and to provide a fuller explanation of those terms for all members of the Committee;

(4) To thank the Council’s officers for their work in producing the Statement of Accounts.

</AI6>
<AI7>
7. Annual Governance Statement
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved:-

(1) To approve the Governance Statement for 2012/13 as appended to the report;

(2) In relation to paragraph 18 of the Statement (Whistleblowing), to record that for the Committee’s part it considered there was merit in whistleblowers being able to approach councillors as well as their line manager or other officer, and to ask officers when they prepare a draft update to the Member/Officer Protocol to consider including a reference to whistleblowing and councillors.

</AI7>
<AI8>
8. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
Pricewaterhousecoopers (the Council’s internal auditors submitted the 2013/14 internal audit risk assessment and annual audit plan for the Council.

Resolved that the plan be accepted subject in relation to audit work item VE4 (Temple Cowley Pool) to discussion as to the precise nature of the audit work and the Service Area primarily responsible.
</AI8>
<AI9>
9. Audit Recommendations - Progress
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to receive and note the contents of the report.
</AI9>
<AI10>
10. External Audit - Update - Ernst and Young
Alan Witty (Ernst and Young, external auditors) submitted a letter (circulated, now appended) concerning the 2013/14 external audit fee and the planned external audit work.

Resolved to note the plan programme and reporting and to agree the external audit planned audit fee.
</AI10>
<AI11>
11. Investigations Team - End of Year Report
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved:-

(1) To note the contents of the report;

(2)
      To ask that in future fraud investigation reports appropriate 

      benchmarking data be included.
</AI11>
<AI12>
12. Minutes
Resolved that the minutes (previously circulated) of the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April be approved as a correct record.
</AI12>
<AI13>
13. Dates and times of meetings
Resolved to note that the Committee would meet at 6.00 pm on the following dates in the remainder of the current Council Year:-

· Thursday 26th September 2013

· Thursday 28th November 2013

· Thursday 27th February 2014

· Thursday 24th April 2014
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.06 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
14. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
15. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


